

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2002

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 01-1028 and consolidated cases

CITY OF WAUKESHA; NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.; NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION; AND RADIATION, SCIENCE & HEALTH, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

VILLAGE OF SUSSEX WATER COMMISSION, et al.,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

John N. Hanson, Esq.
Brian L. Doster, Esq.
Justin A. Savage, Esq.
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington D.C. 20005-3311
(202) 789-6000
Counsel for City of Waukesha

Jean V. MacHarg, Esq.
John C. Martin, Esq.
Susan M. Mathiascheck, Esq.
Patton Boggs LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-6000
Counsel for Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.

Michael B. Wigmore, Esq.
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington D.C. 20007
(202) 424-7500
Counsel for Radiation Science & Health, Inc.

David C. Lashway, Esq.
Shaw Pittman LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-8000
Counsel for National Mining Association

Initial Date: May 21, 2002

Final Date: October 17, 2002

Curt R. Meitz, Esq., City Attorney
Vincent D. Moschella, Esq., Asst. City Atty.
City of Waukesha
201 Delafield Street
Waukesha, WI 53188-3616

Donald P. Gallo, Esq.
Pamela Schaefer, Esq.
Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris &
Rieselbach, S.C.
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, WI 53203-3400
*Counsel for Petitioner, City of Waukesha and
Bruce Zivney*

H. Stanley Riffle, Esq.
Arenz, Molter, Macy & Riffle
720 N. East Avenue
P.O. Box 1348
Waukesha, WI 53186-1348
*Counsel for Intervenor Village Of Sussex
Water Commission*

Phillip J. Eckert, Esq.
O'Meara Law Firm, LLP
622 Elm Street
West Bend, WI 53095-0348
Counsel for Intervenor, Village of Hustisford

Paul F. Reilly, Esq., City Attorney
City of New Berlin
720 Clinton Street
Waukesha, WI 53187
Counsel for Intervenor, City of New Berlin

John S. Noble, Esq., City Attorney
Weiler & Noble, P.C.
425 Williamsburg Avenue
Geneva, IL 60134
Counsel for Intervenor, City of Batavia

Richard M. Glidden, Esq.
Law Office of Richard M. Glidden
522 Chief Street, P.O. Box 738
Benkelman, NE 69021
Counsel for Intervenor, City of Benkelman

Katie Sweeney, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
National Mining Association
101 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite 500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xv
BASIS OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATED THE COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS REQUIREMENTS OF THE SDWA.....	19
A. EPA VIOLATED THE SDWA BY NOT PREPARING A HRRCA FOR ALL THE PROPOSED RADIUM AND BETA/PHOTON MCLS.....	20
1. EPA Violated Sections 1412(b)(3)(C) And 1412(b)(4)(C) By Failing To Prepare A HRRCA For Each MCL It Was Proposing And By Failing To Determine Whether Each Proposed MCL Was Cost-Justified.....	20
2. Even If The HRRCA Requirements Only Apply To “New” MCLs, EPA Violated The SDWA Because EPA Proposed And Established New Radium And Beta/Photon MCLs Without Preparing A HRRCA.....	22
B. EPA VIOLATED THE HRRCA REQUIREMENTS.	23
1. EPA Neglected To Evaluate The Costs And Benefits Arising From MCL Compliance At CERCLA Sites, Other Facilities And Under State Law..	24
2. EPA Violated The SDWA By Ignoring The Compliance Costs Imposed By The Final Radium MCL.....	27

3.	EPA Violated The SDWA And The APA With Regard To The Costs Of Uranium Disposal	28
4.	EPA Failed To Evaluate Increased Health Risks That May Occur Because Of The Radium And Uranium MCLs.	28
C.	EPA’S URANIUM STANDARD VIOLATES THE SDWA AND THE APA... ..	29
1.	Petitioners Were Not Allowed To Comment On The HRRCA And The 30 ug/L Standard And EPA Did Not Use The HRRCA.	29
2.	EPA Violated The APA In Promulgating The Final Uranium MCL.....	30
3.	EPA Failed To Apply Consistent Conclusions When Setting The Uranium MCL In Violation Of The APA.	31
II.	EPA FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT USED THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE IN ESTABLISHING DRINKING WATER STANDARDS FOR RADIONUCLIDES	32
A.	EPA’S RADIUM MCLS VIOLATE THE SDWA AND ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	34
1.	Although The Record Before EPA Contained Specific Data On The Health Effects Of Ingesting Radium-226 And Radium-228, EPA Established The MCL For Them Solely On The Results Of A Generic Model That Overstated Risk By Employing Assumptions Contradicted By The Specific Data.....	36
2.	EPA Failed To Demonstrate A Rational Connection Between The General Assumptions Of The FGR-13 Model And The Specific Effects Of Ingesting Radium-226 And Radium-228 And Did Not Reasonably Reconcile The Inconsistencies Between EPA’s Approach And The Dial Painter Data.....	40
3.	EPA Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously By Failing To Explain In The Final Rulemaking Why It Was Reasonable In Its 1991 Proposal To Reconcile Inconsistencies Between Its Model And The Observed Data On Ingestion Of Radium-226 And Radium-228 But Not To Do So In 2000.	44
4.	EPA Violated The APA And The SDWA By Failing To Explain Why It Was Reasonable To Rely Solely On Its Model To Set MCLs For Ingestion Of Low Levels Of Radium-226 And Radium-228.	46

B.	EPA’S URANIUM MCLG AND MCL VIOLATE THE SDWA AND ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	49
1.	EPA’s MCLG Of Zero For Uranium Is Not Based On The Best Available Science.....	51
a)	The Best Available Science Does Not Support The Application Of The Default Assumption Of A Zero MCLG For Uranium.....	52
b)	The MCLG For Uranium Is Inconsistent With EPA’s Practice For Setting MCLGs.....	53
c)	EPA Failed to Adequately Consider Relevant Scientific Data When Setting The Uranium MCLG and Failed to Adequately Respond to Comments Concerning the Data.....	58
2.	EPA Failed To Use The Best Available Science When Setting The Uranium MCL.....	60
a)	EPA’s Uranium MCL Is Based, In Part, On An Invalid MCLG..	60
b)	The Studies On Which EPA Relies Fail To Provide Evidence Of Adverse Impact From Uranium In Drinking Water.....	61
C.	EPA’S BETA/PHOTON MCLS VIOLATE THE SDWA AND ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	63
1.	The Beta/Photon MCLs Are Based On Obsolete Science.....	63
a)	The 1976 MCLs.....	63
b)	Advances In Science.....	64
c)	EPA’s Response To Scientific Advances.....	65
2.	EPA’s Outdated Beta/Photon MCLs Are Inconsistent With EPA’s Own Radiation Protection Guidance and Regulations.....	66
3.	The Beta/Photon MCLs Provide Inconsistent Protection.....	67
4.	EPA’s Excuses Do Not Absolve The Agency Of Its Obligation To Update Beta/Photon MCLs.....	68
a)	EPA Is Not Excused From Revising The Beta/Photon MCLs Because It “ran out of time.”.....	69
b)	EPA Is Not Excused From Revising Its Beta/Photon MCLs Based On Its Promise To Review The MCLs Soon.....	70

c)	EPA’s Claim That An “Effective Dose Equivalent” Standard Is Not Better Science Contradicts More Than A Decade Of EPA Regulations, Policy, And Guidance Incorporating Updated Science.	72
d)	EPA’s Review Of The 1976 MCLs Using FGR-13 Does Not Remedy The Defects In The Science Underlying The Standards.	73
(1)	EPA’s use of FGR-13 does not meet the SDWA’s “best available science” requirement.	73
(2)	EPA was not limited to choosing between the 1976 MCLs and 1991 MCLs, but should have employed best available science to establish a new set of MCLs corresponding to an acceptable risk.	74
(3)	EPA inappropriately mixed and matched different generations of science.	74
(4)	EPA’s reversion to the 1976 Rule based on “rounding” was unlawful.	75
III.	EPA VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY FAILING TO RESPOND TO COMMENTS THAT A LINEAR NON-THRESHOLD MODEL DOES NOT ACCURATELY ESTIMATE THE RISKS FROM EXPOSURE TO LOW DOSES OF IONIZING RADIATION.	77
A.	EPA DID NOT ADEQUATELY RESPOND TO COMMENTS DISPUTING THE USE OF THE LNT MODEL BY PROVIDING BLANKET STATEMENTS SUPPORTING ITS USE OF THE LNT MODEL.	79
B.	EPA FAILED TO RESPOND ADEQUATELY TO COMMENTS REFUTING EPA’S ASSUMPTION THAT THE CARCINOGENIC MODEL FOR LOWER EXPOSURES TO RADIATION IS LINEAR BASED ON DATA FROM HIGH DOSE EXPOSURES.	80
C.	EPA FAILED TO RESPOND TO COMMENTS PROVIDING EVIDENCE OF AN ACTUAL THRESHOLD FOR RADIONUCLIDES.	86
D.	EPA FAILED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE RESPONSE TO COMMENTS THAT LOW DOSES OF RADIATION HAVE BEEN DEMONSTRATED TO PROVIDE MEDICAL BENEFITS.	88
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abington Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1081 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 750 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1984).....	79
* <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14, 77, 84, 87
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	77
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	77
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 93-CV-0694(RMU), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13230 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 1996).....	86
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	84
<i>America's Cmty. Bankers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>Baker v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1513 (D. Idaho 1996).....	56
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	79
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	63

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Cent. & S. W. Serv., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1065, (2001)	78
<i>Ctr. for Science in the Public Interest v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 797 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	46, 56
* <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15, 35, 42, 44, 53, 60
* <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	62
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
* <i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 200)	13, 33, 40, 51, 69, 70
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	30
* <i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15, 35, 82
<i>Conn. Light & Power v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	58
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940)	13
<i>Halogenated Solvents Indus. Alliance v. Thomas</i> , 783 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1986)	60
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	73
* <i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 41, 52, 55, 56, 60

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Pendergrass</i> , 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	81
<i>*Leather Indus. of Am., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14, 81
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 14, 28, 35, 42, 49, 56
<i>Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	55
<i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>NRDC v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 812 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Prof'l Pilots Fed'n v. FAA</i> , 118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	81
<i>Reytblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	78
<i>Rodway v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	77
<i>Seldovia Native Ass'n v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31

<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 116 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 579 F. Supp. 757 (N.D. Ill. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 760 F.2d 1460, 1470 (7th Cir. 1985).....	78
* <i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA</i> , 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 44
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164, 2171 (2001).....	26
<i>United Transp. Union v. Lewis</i> , 711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	58
<i>W. Coal Traffic League v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	78

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Miller v. Browner</i> , Case No. 89-6328-HO (D. Or. filed Aug. 31, 1989)	7, 8
--	------

FEDERAL STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	14, 77
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1
*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300f(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300f(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1.....	1

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(1)	7, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(3)	19
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(2)	19
*42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(A)	2, 8, 30, 33, 36, 44, 49, 60
*42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(B)	33, 34, 44, 49, 59
*42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)	1, 4, 8, 19, 21, 24, 25, 27-30, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)	4, 19, 21, 44
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(B)	4, 60
*42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(C)	8, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(D)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6)	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6)(A)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(9)	33, 68
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 to 9675	12
42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(2)(A)(i)	24, 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 61	67
40 C.F.R. Part 302	66
<i>Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations, Promulgation of Regulations on Radionuclides, 41 Fed. Reg. 28402 (July 9, 1976)</i>	6, 22, 65

<i>National Revised Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 45502 (Oct. 5, 1983).....	6
<i>Water Pollution Control; National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 34836 (Sept. 30, 1986)	7, 20, 65
<i>Radiation Protection Guidance to Federal Agencies for Occupational Exposure</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 2822, 2827 (Jan. 27, 1987)	64, 65
<i>National Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Regulations, Proposed Rule</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 22062 (May 22, 1989)	57, 66
<i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Radionuclides</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 51654, 51662 (Dec. 15, 1989).....	67
<i>National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Final Rule, Synthetic Organic Chemicals and Inorganic Chemicals; Monitoring for Unregulated Contaminants; National Primary Drinking Water Regulations Implementation; National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 3526 (Jan. 30, 1991).....	57
<i>Standards For Protection Against Radiation; Final Rule</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 23360 (May 21, 1991)	67
<i>*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Proposed Rule</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 33050 (July 18, 1991).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Proposed Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment; Notice</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 17960 (Apr. 23, 1996)	5,52
<i>Minor Revisions of Design Basis Accident Dose Limits for Independent Spent Fuel Storage and Monitored Retrievable Storage Installations</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 54559 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	67
<i>*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Notice of Data Availability; Proposed Rule</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 21576 (Apr. 21, 2000).....	<i>Passim.</i>
<i>*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Final Rule</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 76708 (Dec. 7, 2000)	<i>Passim.</i>
<i>National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Announcement of the Results of EPA's Review of Existing Drinking Water Standards and Request for Public Comment</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 19030 (Apr. 17, 2002)	71

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Pub. L. No. 99-339 (1986).....6, 22

*S. Rep. No. 104-169 (1995)25, 27, 33, 34, 49, 71

Pub. L. No. 104-182 § 102(b) (1996)22

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-223.A.25

Pa. Con. Stat. Ann. § 6020.504, 6026.303 (2001)25

W.Va. Code § 22-12-4 (2001)25
